COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL 2021 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-75-2021		
Proposed by	Council Member Hawkins		
Introduced by	Council Members Hawkins, Taveras, Turner, Streeter, Anderson-Walker,		
	Glaros, Dernoga and Davis		
Date of Introduc	ction June 22, 2021		

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

For the purpose of transferring certain appropriations and expenditures between certain programs in the Fiscal Year 2021–22 Operating Budget for the Recreation Fund.

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2021–22 for the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission was adopted by CB-34-2021; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Land Use Article, Section 18-108, the budget may be amended by resolution by the respective County Councils on their initiative or at the request of the respective County Executives, and after public hearing upon reasonable notice to the public; and

WHEREAS, CB-34-2021 identified funding for certain recreation programs, in particular, the Anacostia Watershed Society, Inc., and the Anacostia Trails Heritage Area, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, since the adoption of CB-34-2021, it has been determined that the allocation of certain funding to the Anacostia Watershed Society, Inc., was in error as approved in the FY 2021–22 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission budget ordinance; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to increase or provide funding for the Anacostia Trails Heritage Area, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, in order to identify funding for this recreation program, there is a need to decrease funding in the Recreation Fund for the Anacostia Watershed Society, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, sitting as the District Council for that part of the Maryland-Washington 1 Regional District in Prince George's County, Maryland, that the following adjustments to the

2 approved Fiscal Year 2021–22 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

3 4

the purposes set forth above:

PROJECT CHARGES AND PROGRAM SUPPORT

Operating Budget Recreation Fund programs, as approved in CB-34-2021, are hereby made for

Recreation Fund		Amount	Revised
Program Name	Original Budget Year	(Decrease)/Increase	Budget Year
Anacostia Watershed Society, Inc.	\$70,000.00	(\$20,00.00)	\$50,000.00
Anacostia Heritage Trails Area, Inc.	\$40,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$60,000.00

Adopted this <u>13th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2021.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PART OF THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL DISTRICT IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY:

Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council